MGC® R2 COMPASS
Typical applications
The system can be operated as an inertial navigation
system as well as a gyro compass with output of position
and heading. Linear position and velocity measurements
can then be output in up to four different points on the
vessel.
Function

This is to certify:
That the Gyro compass
with type designation(s)
MGC R2 / MGC R3
Issued to
Kongsberg Seatex AS
Trondheim, Norway
is found to comply with the requirements in the following Regulations/Standards:
Regulation  (EU) 2017/306,
item No. MED/4.3. SOLAS 74 as amended, Regulations V/18, V/19, IMO Res. A.424(XI), IMO
Res. A.694(17), IMO Res. MSC.191(79), IMO Res. MSC.302(87)
Further details of the equipment and conditions for certification are given overleaf.
...
This Certificate is valid until 2020-12-17.

Issued at Høvik  on 2017-04-07
DNV GL local station:
 Trondheim
Approval Engineer:
 Atle Bjørnstad Bulukin
Notified Body
No.: 0575
for DNV GL AS
Vidar Dolonen
Head of Notified Body
A U.S. Coast Guard approval number will be assigned to the equipment when the production module has been completed and will appear on the
production module certificate (module D, E or F), as allowed by the "Agreement between the United States of America and the EEA EFTA states
on the mutual recognition of Certificates of Conformity for Marine Equipment" signed 17 October 2005.
The mark of conformity may only be affixed to the above type approved equipment and a Manufacturer’s Declaration of Conformity
issued when the production-surveillance module (D, E or F) of Annex B of the MED is fully complied with and controlled by a written
inspection agreement with a Notified Body. The product liability rests with the manufacturer or his representative in accordance with
Directive 2014/90/EU.
This certificate is valid for equipment, which is conform to the approved type. The manufacturer shall inform DNV GL AS of any
changes to the approved equipment. This certificate remains valid unless suspended, withdrawn, recalled or cancelled.
Should the specified regulations or standards be amended during the validity of this certificate, the product is to be re-approved
before being placed on board a vessel to which the amended regulations or standards apply.
Digitally Signed By: Grimsrud, Jan Tore
Signing Date: 25.04.2017
Location: DNV GL Høvik, Norway
, on behalf of
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
MGC R2 COMPASS
HEADING OUTPUT
Accuracy heading			   0.15° RMS sec.lat
Accuracy heading (GNSS aided)	 0.1° RMS sec.lat
Heading settling time to data
available				   <5 min from start-up
Heading settling time to full
accuracy (typical)			  17 min from start-up
Resolution 			   0.01°
ROLL AND PITCH OUTPUT
Output range			   ±90°
Resolution			   0.001°
Angular rate noise			  0.020°/s RMS
Accuracy				   0.02° RMS
HEAVE OUTPUT
Output range 			   ±50 m, adjustable
Periods (real-time)		  0 to 25 s
Periods (delayed)			   0 to 50 s
Heave accuracy (real-time)		  5 cm or 5% whichever
					     is highest
Heave accuracy (delayed)		  2 cm or 2% whichever
					     is highest
POSITION OUTPUT
Free inertial 			   20 nm/hr
ELECTRICAL
Voltage input			   24 V DC (nominal (18
					     to 32 V DC)
Power consumption			   Max. 13 W (typical
					     11 W)
COM1 through COM4			   Serial port,